
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Wednesday, 7 January 2026 at 2.15 pm 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Wednesday, 11 February 2026 at 2.15 pm 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 

To join the meeting click here  

Meeting ID: 312 375 406 34  
Passcode: 2tU6WN7K  

 
Membership 
 
Cllr S J Clist  
Cllr G Cochran  
Cllr F J Colthorpe  
Cllr L J Cruwys  
Cllr G Czapiewski  
Cllr G Duchesne  
Cllr C Harrower  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr N Letch  
Cllr M Jenkins  
Cllr S Robinson  

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjhjYzU1NjQtZGU5NS00MTk4LThkZDYtY2VkMjE3ZTI1Mzc2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute. 

 
2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this ite
[...]
a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

Planning Committee – 3 December 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 3 December 2025 
at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L J Cruwys (Chair) 

S J Clist, G Cochran (Vice-Chair), 
F J Colthorpe, G Czapiewski, G Duchesne, 
C Harrower, B Holdman and S Robinson 
and G Westcott 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

N Letch and M Jenkins 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officers  John Millar (Area Team Leader), Adrian Devereaux (Area 
Team Leader), Claire Ellis (Conservation Officer), Holly 
Brimson (Planning Officer), Tia Carmichael (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Angie Howell (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
H Tuffin, A Glover and J Lock 
 

Officer Online Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer)) 
 

 
11 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:04:09)  

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr N Letch  

 Cllr M Jenkins who was substituted by Cllr G Westcott.  
 

 
12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:04:27)  

 
Tim Barton referred to Application No. 25/00881/OUT 
 
1. Why is a further housing development being considered outside of the Hemyock 
Boundary? 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Planning Committee – 3 December 2025 2 

2. As a daily witness to traffic turmoil on Culmstock Road, would traffic calming 
measures be mandated to reduce the impact of a fourth housing estate junction in 
the short, 120m strip of road in order to slow traffic speeds, reduce congestion and 
lessen hazardous situat
[...]
r.  She had also helped the applicant 
with the application.  Considering this, she would leave the meeting when both 
applications were being considered and would not take part in the vote. 
 
Cllr S Clist made a declaration of interest in accordance with Protocol of Good 
Practice in dealing with Planning matters regarding Application 25/00881/OUT  as 
there had been a representation made from Hemyock Parish Council of which he 
was a Member.  However, he had not participated or voted on any planning matters 
discussed at the Parish Council meeting. 
 

Page 6



 

Planning Committee – 3 December 2025 3 

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:09:40)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 November 2025 were agreed as a 
true record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 
 

15 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:10:05)  
 
The Chair had no announcements to make. 
 

16 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (00:10:13)  
 
The Chair announced that Planning Application No. 25/01453/FULL had been 
temporarily withdrawn from the Plans List as the applicant wished to submit amended 
plans.  
 

17 THE PLANS LIST (00:10:47)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List. 
 

1. 25/01237/HOUSE - Enlargement of existing extension to link property to 
outbuilding; extension and conversion of outbuilding to form habitable 
accommodation at Broxford Cottage, East Village, Crediton. 
 

The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation 
and highlighted the following:- 
 

 Plans 1 and 2 both related to Broxford Cottage, Crediton. 

 The site related to a Grade II listed building and sought planning permission to 
enlarge the existing extension to link the main property to the outbuilding and 
for the extension and conversion of the outbuilding to form habitable 
accommodation. 

 The main issues raised included: 
(i) Impact upon the Grade II listed building. 
(ii) Section 16 and Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation A
[...]
How did heritage asset link to the building?  It was explained that there had 
been a change in terminology – as outlined in the NPPF a heritage asset 
was anything that may be important to someone at some point at some 
time because of some reason.  There was a difference between a 
designated heritage asset and a non-designated heritage asset.  A 
designated heritage asset included world heritage sites, scheduled 
monuments, registered parks and gardens, battlefields, shipwrecks, listed 
buildings and conservation areas. 

 Had the current extension been previously considered by the Planning 
Committee?  It was explained that the planning history was unknown as it 
was not mentioned on the List Description from 1985. 

 The difference between the two applications.  It was explained that the first 
application was in connection with the enlargement of the existing 
extension to link the property to the outbuilding.  The second application 
was to decide on listed building consent for the enlargement. 

 Whether the building could be viewed from the public highway?  It was 
confirmed that it was visible from the north, east and the south. 
 

It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions to be 
delegated to the Development Management Manager in consultation with the Chair 
and Ward Member. 
 
Reason for approval:  The proposal, by virtue of its scale and design, would not be 
considered to result in harm to the character and appearance but would instead 
preserve and enhance the listed building. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr S Clist and seconded by Cllr C Harrower) 
 
Notes:- 

(i) Nichola Burley, Heritage Vision – Agent spoke on behalf of the 
applicant. 

(ii) Cllr H Tuffin spoke as the Ward Member 
(iii) Cllr F J Colthorpe left the meeting at 2.26pm prior to the application 

being considered. 

Page 8



 

Planning Committee – 3 December 2025 5 

 
 

2. 25/01239/LBC - Listed Building Consent for enlargement of existing extension 
to link 
[...]

It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr B Holdman and seconded by Cllr S Clist) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

Planning Committee – 3 December 2025 7 

Notes:- 
(i) Cllr F J Colthorpe rejoined the meeting prior to the application being 

considered. 
(ii) Cllr S Clist made a declaration of interest in accordance with the 

Protocol of Good Practice in dealing with Planning matters in that 
approximately one year ago he had been shown around the building by 
officers but at no time had he expressed an opinion on planning 
matters. 

(iii) Sam Barnett, Housing Initiatives Officer MDDC spoke as the applicant. 
 
 

4. 25/01453/FULL - Variation of Condition 10 of Planning Permission 
24/00039/FULL (Erection of 7 affordable dwellings with car parking, 
landscaping and other minor works following demolition of existing garages) to 
allow substitution of approved plans to reflect revised landscaping strategy, 
and parking areas at Land at NGR 303611 111116, Somerlea, Willand. 
 
The application had been temporarily withdrawn as the applicant wished to 
submit amended plans. 
 

 
5. 25/00881/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved, other than the 

point of access for the erection of up to 9 self or custom-build dwellings at 
Land at NGR 313524 113461, Culmstock Road, Hemyock. 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 
 

 The application was an outline application for up to nine self or custom 
build dwellings and details of the access at this stage was provided. 

 It was located to the north of Hemyock Castle, a scheduled ancient 
monument and elements of it were Grade II* listed buildings.  It was 
separated from there by an existing development on the north side of 
Culmstock Road. 

 The site was separated from the Cavanna Homes development by the 
village cemetery of which there was a northern extension. 

 The appl
[...]
e was an intention to always 
provide access.  The Ecology and Biodiversity Net Gain reports had also 
factored in the two metre wider opening of the hedge.  

 Would the S106 be used for the benefit of Hemyock or was it for the open 
space to the north?  It was explained that the funds would be an 
appropriate contribution towards the provision of a public open space 
within the Parish. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

Planning Committee – 3 December 2025 10 

 Whether the Self-Build List was up to date?  It was confirmed that it was up 
to date to a degree.  The monitoring data to the 31 October 2026 (the 
baseline for that is October 2024 to October 2025) was incomplete and 
there would not be any more data for the numbers of custom and self-build 
plots permissions until next spring in terms of the amount that was being 
provided. 

 The archaeology on site and whether a surface scrap been carried out?  It 
was believed that two trenches had been dug, and findings had been 
recorded and reported back to the County Archaeologists. 

 
Although this could not be guaranteed - it was noted that Members wished for 
£162,000 of Section 106 funds to be earmarked for affordable housing and be given 
to the Land Trust in order to facilitate affordable housing.   

 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the 
prior completion of a S106 agreement which included the right of access for 
Hemyock Parish Council to the cemetery extension.   
 
(Proposed by Cllr G DuChesne and seconded by Cllr C Harrower) 
 
Notes:- 

(i) Tim Barton spoke as the objector. 
(ii) Darren Summerfield spoke as the applicant. 
(iii) Cllr S Clist spoke as the Ward Member. 
(iv) Cllrs S Clist and L Cruwys voted against the application. 

 
*List and report previously circulated. 
 
 

18 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (03:23:03)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list *of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee agreed the following:- 
 

1. 25/01598/MFUL– to remain delegated as per the report. 
2. 25/01500/MOUT – to be considered at Planning Committee. 
3. 25/01516/MFUL – to remain delegated as per the report 
4. 25/01498/MOUT – to be considered at Planning Committee and a site visit to 

be organised. 
5. 25/01495/MOUT – to remain delegated as per the report. 

 
Note:  *List previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

Planning Committee – 3 December 2025 11 

19 APPEAL DECISIONS (03:31:54)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *list of appeal decisions. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated. 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 5.47 pm) CHAIR 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA 1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 7th January 2026 

Applications of a non-delegated nature 
 
 

Item No. Description 
 
 

  
01.  25/01453/FULL - Variation of Condition 10 of Planning Permission 24/00039/FULL 

(Erection of 7 affordable dwellings with car parking, landscaping and other minor works 
following demolition of existing garages) to allow substitution of approved plans to reflect 
revised landscaping strategy, and parking areas at Land at NGR 303611 111116, 
Somerlea, Willand. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Permitted with Conditions to Discharge 
 

  
  

02.  25/01301/FULL - Erection of 4 dwellings following demolition of 2 barns utilising the Class 
Q fallback position (24/01248/PNCOU) at Land and Building at NGR 307803 108310, 
Lower Moneysland, Kentisbeare. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Permitted with Conditions to Discharge 
 

  
  

03.  25/01364/HOUSE - Erection of extensions to North East and South West elevations at 
Ashfield, Seven Crosses Road, Tiverton. 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA 2 

Plans List No. 1 
 
Application No. 25/01453/FULL 
 
Grid Ref:  303611 : 111116  
 
Applicant: Mr Mike Lowman, Mid Devon District Council  
   
Location: Land at NGR 303611 111116  

Somerlea  
Willand  
Devon  

   
Proposal: Variation of Condition 10 of Planning Permission 24/00039/FULL (Erection of 7 

affordable dwellings with car parking, landscaping and other minor works following 
demolition of existing garages) to allow substitution of approved plans to reflect 
revised landscaping strategy, and parking areas  

 
 
Date Valid:      20th October 2025 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 18



AGENDA 3 

 
 
 
APPLICATION NO:  25/01453/FULL 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
 
This application is required to be considered by the Planning Committee, in line with the Council’s 
adopted Scheme of Delegation, as Mid Devon District Council is the land owner and the houses 
will form part of the Council’s affordable rented housing stock. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposed development relates to a site within the defined settlement limit of Willand and is 
located on land between Somerlea and Somerville Road. There is a former commercial site to the 
north east, which is now used as car parking in association with a nearby commercial premises. A 
Public Right of Way (PROW), public footpath no. 4, Willand, runs along the north east boundary of 
the site, providing access between Somerlea/Fir Close and Somerville Road. 
 
Planning permission was granted under 24/00039/FULL for the erection of 7 affordable dwellings 
on this Council-owned land off Somerlea, Willand. The site is approximately 0.17ha and comprises 
a mix of hardstanding and poor quality grassed areas. The site contained several shed and garage 
structures, however these have since been demolished with planning permission 24/00039/FULL 
having been commenced.  
 
The approved dwellings are to be a terrace of seven 3 bed/4 person houses. The approved terrace 
of houses is to run parallel with the north east boundary. All properties are to be provided with their 
own private gardens, while the site will also include some additional landscaped areas. A palette of 
materials is propose
[...]
 24/00039/FULL, in relation to the investigation of 
contaminated land and subsequent remediation strategy. 
 
Following completion of the approved remedial works, as detailed in the Remediation 
Method Statement (ref. P24-404rms - March 2025), approved in relation to planning 
permission 24/00039/FULL, a remediation validation report shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing. Occupation on the site, or parts of the site affected 
by land contamination, shall not take place until approval of the validation report has been 
granted.  

 

5. The development, hereby approved, shall be for affordable housing and retained as such. 
The affordable housing shall be provided in accordance with the approved scheme, detailed 
within the Affordable Housing Statement, dated 04/07/2025, approved by discharge of 
conditions decision letter, dated 26th March 2025, in relation to condition 6 of planning 
permission 24/00039/FULL. 

 

6. Notwithstanding the landscape strategy submitted, prior to above ground works of the 

development hereby approved, a final scheme of landscaping and planting shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include 

details on tree species type, planting design and aftercare. All planting, seeding, turfing or 

earth reprofiling comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out within 

9 months of the substantial completion of the development or first planting season 

(whichever is sooner). Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years from the 

completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, 

Page 26



AGENDA 11 

shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species. Once 

provided, the landscaping scheme shall be so retained. 

 

7. The development, hereby approved, shall be carried out in accordance with Section 6 

‘Mitigation and Recommendations’ of the Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment and Preliminary 

Ecological Appraisal carried out by Aval Consulting Group and dated 29th November 2023, 

submitted in relation to planning permission 24/00039/FULL. The development shall also be 

carried out in accordance with the Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment prepared by Aval 

Consulting Group dated 21st December 2023, submitted in relation to planning permission 

24/00039/FULL. 

 
8. Details of secure cycle storage facilities shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the 

approved cycle storage has been provided in accordance with the approved details. 

Following their provision these facilities shall be maintained and retained for the lifetime of 

the development. 

 
9. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the parking areas have been 

provided in accordance with the approved ‘Proposed Site Plan’, drawing number ‘Z49-ZED-

AR-ST-DR-A-0010-P05’. Following their provision these facilities shall be maintained and 

retained for the lifetime of the development.  

 
10. The materials to be used for all the external surfaces of the building shall be in accordance 

with the details outlined within the Design and Access Statement submitted in relation to 

planning permission 24/00039/FULL. Details for any proposed changes to the materials 

outlined would need to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority, with the development carried out in accordance with the approved materials and 

shall be so retained. 

 

REASONS FOR CONDITIONS 
  
1. For the avoidance of doubt as the development hereby proposed and in the interests of proper 

planning. 
 

2. In the interests of public health and highway safety, in accordance with policies S9, DM1, DM3 
and DM4 of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013-2033 and the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. This pre-c
[...]
 which is compatible with the European Convention on Human Rights. This report 
has been prepared in light of the Council's obligations under the Act with regard to decisions to be 
informed by the principles of fair balance and non-discrimination. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 30



AGENDA 15 

Plans List No. 2 
 
Application No. 25/01301/FULL 
 
Grid Ref:  307803: 108310  
 
Applicant: A Lobjoit  
   
Location: Land and Building at NGR 307803 108310  

Lower Moneysland  
Kentisbeare  
Devon  

   
Proposal: Erection of 4 dwellings following demolition of 2 barns utilising the Class Q fallback 

position (24/01248/PNCOU)  
 
 
Date Valid:      26th September 2025 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



AGENDA 16 

 
APPLICATION NO:  25/01301/FULL 
 
Site Visit: No      
 
COMMITTEE REASON 
 
This application is required to be considered by the Planning Committee, in line with the Council’s 
adopted Scheme of Delegation, as the land is held under the Power of Attorney of one of the 
District Councillors. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant permission subject to: 

 

(i) The prior completion of a Section 106 planning obligation (in a form acceptable to Devon 

County Council's solicitor(s)) before the decision notice granting planning permission is issued, to 

secure the following: 

 

a) Secure a contribution of £2,718 towards secondary school transport costs; 

 

(ii) Conditions, as set out at the end of this report. 

 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Erection of 4 dwellings following demolition of 2 barns utilising the Class Q fallback position 
(24/01248/PNCOU). 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of four agricultural barns and the 
construction of four dwellings at Lower Moneysland Farm, located in the countryside to the east of 
Blackborough. 
 
The site comprises a farmyard area containing four barns of varying size and condition, 
surrounded by modified grassland and hardstanding. The wider landholding includes agricultural 
fields a
[...]
the biodiversity gain condition") that development may not begin 
unless:  
 
(a) a Biodiversity Gain Plan has been submitted to the planning authority, and 
(b) the planning authority has approved the plan. 
 
The planning authority, for the purposes of determining whether to approve a Biodiversity Gain 
Plan if one is required in respect of this permission would be Mid Devon District Council. 
 
Based on the information available this permission is considered to be one which will require the 
approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development is begun because none of the statutory 
exemptions or transitional arrangements are considered to apply. 
 
The Human Rights Act 1998 came into force on 2nd October 2000. It requires all public authorities 
to act in a way which is compatible with the European Convention on Human Rights. This report 
has been prepared in light of the Council's obligations under the Act with regard to decisions to be 
informed by the principles of fair balance and non-discrimination. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 40



AGENDA 25 

Plans List No. 3 
 
Application No. 25/01364/HOUSE 
 
Grid Ref:  294579 : 112514  
 
Applicant: Mr Patrick Hyde  
   
Location: Ashfield  

Seven Crosses Road  
Tiverton  
Devon  

   
Proposal: Erection of extensions to North East and South West elevations  
 
 
Date Valid:      3rd October 2025 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



AGENDA 26 

APPLICATION NO:  25/01364/HOUSE 
 
Site Visit: No       
 
COMMITTEE REASON 
 
This application is required to be considered by the Planning Committee, in line with the Council's 
adopted Scheme of Delegation, as the applicant is related to a member of staff at Mid Devon 
District Council 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposed development is for the erection of extensions to the northeast and southwest 
elevations of an existing detached bungalow. 
 
The application site is located on Seven Crosses R

Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2026 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 7 January 2026 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L J Cruwys (Chair) 

S J Clist, G Cochran (Vice-Chair), 
F J Colthorpe, G Czapiewski, G Duchesne, 
C Harrower, B Holdman and M Jenkins 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

N Letch 
 

Also Present  
Councillor S Keable 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer)), John Hammond 
(Development Management Manager), John Millar (Area 
Team Leader), Angie Howell (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Tia Carmichael (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
A Glover and D Wulff 
 

 
20 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:04:24)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr N Letch. 
 

21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:04:37)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:04:46)  
 
 
Cllrs F J Colthorpe, S Clist, G DuChesne, C Harrower and B Holdman made a 
declaration of interest in accordance with Protocol of Good Practice in dealing with 
Planning matters regarding Application 25/01453/FULL as they had received 
correspondence. 
 
Cllr F J Colthorpe declared an interest, in accordance with Protocol of Good Practice 
in dealing with Planning matters regarding Application No. 25/01364/HOUSE as she 
knew the applicants. 



 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2026 2 

 
Cllr C Harrower made a declaration of interest in accordance with Protocol of Good 
Practice in dealing with Planning matters with regard to the Major Applications List -  
Application No. 25/01496/MFUL as she knew the grandson of one of the owners of 
the property. 
 

23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:05:18)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 December 2025 were agreed as a 
true record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

24 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:08:33)  
 
The Chair reminded all Members of the Planning Committee that mandatory training 
was being held on Wednesday 18 March at 2.15pm and asked all Members to make 
every effort to attend. 
 

25 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (00:09:11)  
 
There were no withdrawals from the Agenda. 
 

26 THE PLANS LIST (00:09:21)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List. 
 

1. 25/01453/FULL - Variation of Condition 10 of Planning Permission 
24/00039/FULL (Erection of 7 affordable dwellings with car parking, 
landscaping and other minor works following demolition of existing garages) to 
allow substitution of approved plans to reflect revised landscaping strategy, 
and parking areas at Land at NGR 303611 111116, Somerlea, Willand. 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 
 

 The previously approved application was for the demolition of garages and 
the erection of seven affordable dwellings with car parking and 
landscaping. 

 The application was a variation of conditions to reflect a revised 
landscaping scheme and a revised car parking layout in response to the 
correction on the land ownership plan and to better arrange the site. 

 The proposed dwellings, their appearance, position and size would remain 
as previously approved. 

 The car parking spaces would move from where they were previously 
approved to a block on the other side of the site and would provide car 
parking for eight cars (rather than the six previously shown on the plan). 

 The green area of landscaping would be narrowed with some of the 
planting being moved to other parts of the site. 

 The revised plans also indicated the position of the bicycle storage 
required and the communal refuse area. 

 A revised landscaping plan had been received prior to the Committee 
meeting, however it did not affect any neighbouring properties. 



 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2026 3 

 It had included additional annotation of some of the materials within the 
floor plan, for example rather than using tarmac throughout the site, 
permeable paving would instead be used to identify areas more clearly. 

 There had been a dispute with a neighbour regarding the legal right of 
access.  Following a consultation, it was confirmed that there was a right of 
access although it was not quite to the same extent as shown on the 
original plans.  It had been corrected and now lined up with the Property 
Deeds. 

 There was no statutory requirement to carry out a re-consultation of the 
amended plans. 

 Condition 6 had been carried over from the previous permission and was 
no longer relevant with regard to “the landscaping prior to above ground 
works being completed”.  It was recommended that the condition be 
reworded as follows:- 
 
“Notwithstanding the Landscape Strategy submitted, prior to the first 
occupation of the development hereby approved, a final scheme of 
landscaping and planting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  This shall include details on tree species 
type, planting design and aftercare.  All planting, seeding, turfing or earth 
reprofiling comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 
carried out within nine months of the substantial completion of the 
development or first planning season (whichever is sooner).  Any trees or 
plants which, within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 
species.  Once provided, the landscaping scheme shall be so retained”. 

 A further Condition 11 was recommended to read as follows: 
“Notwithstanding the plans hereby submitted, the site layout, including 
details of hard landscaping, shall be accordance with the details indicated 
on approved “Hard and Soft Landscaping Plan” drawing number “Z49-ZPL-
AR-ST-DP-A-04000-C02 A5”.   Details for any proposed changes to the 
material finish of the hard surface areas would need to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, with the development 
carried out in accordance with the approved details and so retained”. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Whether the space provided for recycling storage was sufficient for each 
dwelling?  It was explained that there was plenty of provision for storing 
seven bins, seven recycling boxes and seven food waste boxes. 

 Whether boundary fences had moved?  It was confirmed that they had not 
moved. 

 
 

It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to Conditions with 
amendments to be made to Condition 6 and an additional Condition 11 to be 
included. 
 
(Proposed by the Chair) 
 
 



 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2026 4 

Notes:- 
(i) Cllr B Warren spoke at the Parish Councillor on behalf of Willand Parish 

Council. 
(ii) Cllr A Glover spoke as the Ward Member. 
(iii) Cllr B Holdman abstained from voting. 
 
 
 

 
2. 25/01301/FULL - Erection of 4 dwellings following demolition of 2 barns 

utilising the Class Q fallback position (24/01248/PNCOU) at Land and Building 
at NGR 307803 108310, Lower Moneysland, Kentisbeare. 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 
 

 The application was required to be considered by the Planning Committee 
as it related to one of Mid Devon District Council’s District (MDDC) 
Councillors. 

 The application was a farm site with a number of redundant disused farm 
buildings in the farmyard to the south of the site. 

 The previously approved Class Q application was to convert two buildings 
on the site into three dwellings. 

 The application now sought to utilise the “fall back position”, to develop 
four new dwellings on the site rather than conversion of the barns. 

 The plan proposed four attached dwellings with private garden space and 
car parking at the front of each property. 

 The proposed materials would be a mixture of stone, render, timber 
cladding and slate roofs. 

 There would be built in bat and bird boxes as part of the ecological 
mitigation and enhancements. 

 The proposed dwellings would allow for improved design and a clearer 
layout due to separating the properties and an enhanced landscape 
treatment throughout the site. 

 Condition 3 related to the implementation of recommendations within the 
Ecology Report which also included precautionary measures when 
carrying out the demolition and other works. 

 Further conditions would secure biodiversity net gain as well as drainage 
infrastructure. 

 A request by Devon County Council had been received to secure a 
contribution of £2,718 towards secondary school transport costs under 
Section 106 Planning Obligations. 

 It was clarified that the status of the previous consents provided a fall back 
position to inform the determination of this application. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2026 5 

Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Consideration to be given to bat roosting times.  It was explained that any 
conditions to be complied with would be outlined in the Ecology report. 
 

 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to Conditions and the 
prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the contribution of £2,718 
towards secondary school transport costs. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr B Holdman and seconded by Cllr S Clist) 

 
Notes:- 

(i) Cllr C Harrower left the meeting at 3.21pm until 3.24pm and therefore 
abstained from voting on this application. 

(ii) Cllr G Czapiewski abstained from voting. 
 
 

3. 25/01364/HOUSE - Erection of extensions to North East and South West 
elevations at Ashfield, Seven Crosses Road, Tiverton. 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 
 

 The application was required to be considered by the Planning Committee 
as the applicant was a MDDC officer. 

 The application was for the extension of an existing bungalow. 

 There would be no impact on the residential amenity of any neighbours to 
the property. 

 There would be a requirement for a Bat Licence as bats had been 
identified within the roof area which was accessed via a point next to the 
chimney which was to be demolished.  Recommendations were in place to 
avoid harm to the bats during the works to provide temporary bat boxes 
during construction and then the replacement of alternative provision to 
mitigate that loss. 

 
There being no discussion it was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F J Colthorpe and seconded by Cllr S Clist) 

 
Notes:- 

(i) Cllr C Harrower spoke as the Ward Member 
 
 
*List and report previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee – 7 January 2026 6 

27 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (01:16:41)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list *of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee agreed the following:- 
 
 

1. 25/01460/MARM  – to remain delegated as per the report. 
2. 25/01496/MFUL – to remain delegated as per the report 
3. 25/01596/MFUL – to remain delegated as per the report 
4. 25/01642/MARM – to remain delegated as per the report 
5. 25/01638/MOUT – to be considered at Planning Committee and a site visit to 

be arranged. 
6. 25/01652/MOUT – to be considered at Planning Committee and a site visit to 

be arranged. 
7. 25/01701/MOUT - to remain delegated as per the report. 
8. 25/01736/MFUL – to be considered at Planning Committee as per the report. 

 
 
 
Note:  *List previously circulated. 
 
 

28 APPEAL DECISIONS (01:20:55)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *list of appeal decisions. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated. 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.39 pm) CHAIR 
 


